CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-14057-7 - Communicative Activities for EAP
Jenni Guse

Frontmatter

More information

Communicative Activities for EAP

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521140577
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-14057-7 - Communicative Activities for EAP
Jenni Guse

Frontmatter

More information

Cambridge Handbooks for Language Teachers

This series, now with over 4o titles, offers practical ideas, techniques
and activities for the teaching of English and other languages providing

inspiration for both teachers and trainers.
Recent titles in this series:

Personalizing Language Learning
GRIFF GRIFFITHS and KATHRYN KEOHANE

Teaching Adult Second Language Learners
HEATHER MCKAY and ABIGAIL TOM

Teach Business English
SYLVIE DONNA

Teaching English Spelling
Apractical guide
RUTH SHEMESH and SHEILA WALLER

Using Folktales
ERIC K. TAYLOR

Learner English (Second edition)
Ateacher’s guide to interference and other problems
EDITED BY MICHAEL SWAN and BERNARD SMITH

Planning Lessons and Courses
Designing sequences of work for the language classroom
TESSA WOODWARD

Teaching Large Multilevel Classes
NATALIE HESS

Using the Board in the Language Classroom
JEANNINE DOBBS

Writing Simple Poems
Pattern poetry for language acquisition
VICKI L. HOLMES and MARGARET R. MOULTON

Laughing Matters
Humour in the language classroom
PETER MEDGYES

Stories
Narrative activities in the language classroom
RUTH WAJNRYB

Using Authentic Video in the Language
Classroom

JANE SHERMAN

Extensive Reading Activities for Teaching
Language

EDITED BY JULIAN BAMFORD and RICHARD R. DAY

Language Activities for Teenagers
EDITED BY SETH LINDSTROMBERG

Pronunciation Practice Activities
Aresource book for teaching English pronunciation
MARTIN HEWINGS

Drama Techniques (Third edition)

Aresource book of communication activities for language
teachers

ALAN MALEY and ALAN DUFF

Five-Minute Activities for Business English
PAUL EMMERSON and NICK HAMILTON

Games for Language Learning (Third edition)
ANDREW WRIGHT, DAVID BETTERIDGE and
MICHAEL BUCKBY

Dictionary Activities
CINDY LEANEY

Dialogue Activities
Exploring spoken interaction in the language class
NICK BILBROUGH

Five-Minute Activities for Young Learners
PENNY MCKAY and JENNI GUSE

The Internet and the Language Classroom
(Second edition)

Apractical guide for teachers
GAVIN DUDENEY

Working with Images
Aresource book for the language classroom
BEN GOLDSTEIN

Grammar Practice Activities (Second edition)
Apractical guide for teachers
PENNY UR

Intercultural Language Activities
JOHN CORBETT

Learning One-to-One
INGRID WISNIEWSKA

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521140577
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-14057-7 - Communicative Activities for EAP
Jenni Guse

Frontmatter

More information

Communicative
Activities for EAP

Jenni Guse

Consultant and editor: Scott Thornbury

53 CAMBRIDGE
£y UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521140577
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-14057-7 - Communicative Activities for EAP
Jenni Guse

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore,
Sao Paulo, Delhi, Dubai, Tokyo, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521140577

© Cambridge University Press 2011

It is normally necessary for written permission for copying to be
obtained in advance from a publisher. Certain parts of this book

are designed to be copied and distributed in class. The normal
requirements are waived here and it is not necessary to write to
Cambridge University Press for permission for an individual teacher to
make copies for use within his or her own classroom. Only those pages
which carry the wording © Cambridge University Press 2011 may be
copied.

First published 2011
Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication data

Guse, Jenni.

Communicative activities for EAP/ Jenni Guse; consultant and editor:
Scott Thornbury

p. cm. — (Cambridge handbooks for language teachers)
Includes index.
ISBN 9780521140577 WW
1. English language-Study and teaching-Foreign speakers. 2. English language-Spoken English-Study and

teaching. I. Thornbury, Scott, 19 50-IL Title. III. Series.

PEr128.A2G87 2011
428.2°4—dc22 2010040748

ISBN 978-0-521-14057-7 Paperback and CD-ROM

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or
accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to

in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is,
or will remain, accurate or appropriate. Information regarding prices, travel
timetables and other factual information given in this work is correct at

the time of first printing but Cambridge University Press does not guarantee

the accuracy of such information thereafter.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521140577
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-14057-7 - Communicative Activities for EAP
Jenni Guse

Frontmatter
More information
Contents

Thanks and acknowledgements X
Introduction 1

1 Speaking 9
Code user 9

1.1 IT vocabulary rap 9

1.2 Readingaloud 1

1.3 Fish bowl 13

1.4  Connected speech 16

Text maker 18

1.5 Tipsand advice 18

1.6  Textanalysis 21

1.7 PowerPoint® presentations 24

1.8  Group seminars 27

1.9 Literature review: palm cards 30

Text user 32

1o Rotating trios 32

Lu Jigsaw 35

112 Hot potato 38

113 Role play 40

114 Videoed discussion 43

Text agent 47

115 Circle of voices 47

116 Defending a position 49

117 Progressive debate 50

118  Clarification continuum 53

119  Astrategic plan 55

2  Listening 58
Code breaker 58

2.1 Numbers 58

2.2 Using contextual clues 61

2.3  Evaluating vocal features 63

v

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521140577
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-14057-7 - Communicative Activities for EAP
Jenni Guse

Frontmatter

More information

Communicative Activities for EAP

Text participant

2.4 Listening comprehension
2.5 True/false questions

2.6 Dictogloss

2.7  Symbols and abbreviations
2.8  Connecting ideas

2.9  Listeningjigsaw

2.10 Pre-listening

Text user

2.1 Introducing top-level structures

2.2 Applying top-level-structure knowledge
2.13  Career questions

2.14 SWOT analysis

2.15  KWL: Know/Want/Learned

Text analyst

2.16 Critical response

2.17  Accept, reject or challenge?
2.18 Fact or opinion?

2.19 Synthesizing ideas

3 Reading

Code breaker

3.1 Recording references

3.2 Semantic and syntactic clues
3.3 Suffixes

Text participant

3.4 Library reading task

3.5 Note-making

3.6  Book covers and contents tables
3.7  Comprehension challenge

3.8 Reciprocal teaching

3.9  Spot the referent

Text user
3.10 Compare/contrast
3.1 Tables

3.12  Reading strategies
3.3 Topics and examples
3.14 Audience, purpose and context

vi

65
65
68
70
72
74
76
77
8o
8o
85
89
92
94

95
95
98
101
104

108

108
108
111

13

s
us
né
u8
121

123

126

129
129
132
135
138
140

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521140577
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-14057-7 - Communicative Activities for EAP

Jenni Guse
Frontmatter
More information
Contents
Text analyst 142
3.15  Author’s values, beliefs, opinions and attitudes 142
3.16 Six Thinking Hats® 145
3.7 Multiple readings 148
3.18 Exploring ideologies 150
4  Writing 153
Code user 153
4.1 Embedded quotes 153
4.2 Scrabble 155
4.3 Wordrelay 157
Text maker 159
4.4  Matching topic sentences 159
4.5 Introductions to essays 160
4.6  Concluding an essay 163
4.7  Conclusions as summaries 165
4.8 Jumbled sentences 166
4.9  Add missing sentences 168
4.10 Linkingideas 171
4.1 Identifying lexical cohesion 173
412 Identifying patterns 175
4.3 Comparing two texts 177
4.14 Matching graphs to descriptions 182
Text user 186
4.5 Academic genres: round robin 186
4.16  Graphic organizers and essay planning 188
4.17 Joint construction 192
418 Joint editing 195
4.9 Composing assessment questions 197
Text agent 199
4.20 Fish bowl discussion: summarizing and paraphrasing 199
4.21  From subjectivity to objectivity 201
4.22 Drawing on a range of sources 203
4.23 Creating conference posters 206
4.24 Contrary views exemplified 208
vil

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521140577
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-14057-7 - Communicative Activities for EAP
Jenni Guse

Frontmatter

More information

Communicative Activities for EAP

5  Vocabulary development

Phase 1: Noticing

5.1 Reflecting on strategies

5.2 Let’s getrich!

5.3  Origins of words

5.4 Search for suffixes

5.5  Work out the code

5.6  Noughts and crosses

5.7 Card games

5.8 Bingo

5.9  Creating vocabulary cards
Phase 2: Experimenting

5.0 What’s the difference?

5.1 Words in context

5.12 A matter of choice

5.13  Analysing academic vocabulary
5.14 Concept clusters

5.15  Concept map

5.16  Spot the ‘odd’ word

5.17  Visual thesaurus

5.18 Matching words to categories

Phase 3: Producing

5.19 Conversations

5.20 Avoiding plagiarism

5.21  Writing definitions

5.22 Reporting to the class

5.23 Creating academic register

6 Grammar

Phase 1: Noticing

6.1 Colour-coded errors

6.2 Interrogating the definite article
6.3  Creating parallel structures

6.4 Noun:verb ratios

6.5  Running dictation

6.6 Comparing texts

Phase 2: Experimenting
6.7  Rotating questions
6.8  Sentence auction

viil

21

211
211
213
215
216
218
219
221
222
224

226
226
227
229

231
232
234
236
237
239
240
240
242
245

247
248

250
250
250
252
254
257
259
260
262
262
264

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521140577
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-14057-7 - Communicative Activities for EAP

Jenni Guse
Frontmatter
More information

6.9
6.10
6.1
6.12
6.13
6.14

Spotting adverbial clauses
Cause/effect reconnaissance mission
From informal to formal

Sorting nouns

Actors, actions and receivers
Hunting for noun phrases

Phase 3: Producing

6.15
6.16
6.17
6.8
6.19

6.20 Notice the grammar: use the grammar

6.21

Appendix 1: Framework for speaking, listening,

Appendix 2: Framework for vocabulary development

Noun conga
Definition templates
Softening a stance
Reporting findings
Students as teachers

Soap box

reading, writing

and grammar

Further reading and resources

Index

Contents

267
269
272
275
278

281
283
283
285
287
290
294
297
300

303

307

308

31

X

© in this web service

Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521140577
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-14057-7 - Communicative Activities for EAP
Jenni Guse

Frontmatter

More information

Thanks and acknowledgements

I have heard it said that effective teachers are also good learners. I believe in
lifelong learning, but this is not a solitary path. There are guides, supporters,
advisers and cheerleaders along the way, and it is these people I would like
to acknowledge here. For their friendship, professional support and timely
advice, I am grateful to Sally Ashton-Hay, Sally Lewis, Marion Whittaker,
Jennifer Alford and Suzanne Courtice. To Scott Thornbury, my series editor,
I owe a great debt of gratitude for his patience, perseverance and expert
guidance. [ am also very thankful to the students who have allowed me to
use their material: Lillian (Kai Lian), Zac Tooth, Kaitlin Rutledge and Leigh
Staines, along with my own students who keep me on my toes and teach

me so much. I would like to acknowledge Professor Alan Luke who has
supported my use of the Four Resources Model as a framework for a large
proportion of the activities. The folk at Cambridge University Press — Roslyn
Henderson and Ruth Atkinson — have been generous in their professional
advice, and I am very thankful for their support as well as that of my copy-
editor Jacque French. And while I have never met Olwyn Alexander, Sue
Argent or Jenifer Spencer, their book, EAP Essentials (Garner 2008), has
been of great value in writing this book. Finally, to my partner, Allan — thank
you for being the most enthusiastic cheerleader of all.

The author and publishers acknowledge the following sources of
copyright material and are grateful for the permissions granted. While every
effort has been made, it has not always been possible to identify the sources
of all the material used, or to trace all copyright holders. If any omissions
are brought to our notice, we will be happy to include the appropriate
acknowledgements on reprinting.

The publisher has used its best endeavours to ensure that the URLs for
external websites referred to in this book are correct and active at the time of
going to press. However, the publisher has no responsibility for the websites
and can make no guarantee that a site will remain live or that the content is
or will remain appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521140577
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-14057-7 - Communicative Activities for EAP
Jenni Guse

Frontmatter

More information

Thanks and acknowledgements

Text

p- 42: © Deb Illingworth, 2008; p. 45: VicTESOL; p. 66: Transcript

taken from ‘“The Philosopher’s Zone’ courtesy of ABC Radio National,
www.abc.net.au/rn.; p. 73 and 91: Reproduced by kind permission of
Videojug Corporation Limited (www.videojug.com); p. 79: Transcript
from “The Judges’ by Justice Michael Kirby, The Boyer Collection, 2003;

p- 83: Transcript from ‘The Placebo Effect’ by Dr. Norman Swan; pp. 86
and 87-88: Courtesy of Lord Broers; p. 97 and 291: All in the Mind, ABC
Radio National, Australian Broadcasting Corporation http://abc.net.au/
rn/allinthemind; p. 100: Transcript of lecture “The Web of Criminal Law’

by Roma Mitchell, The Boyer Collection, 197 5; pp.105-106: Transcript
from ‘Stealing History’ by Piotr Bienowski, 2005, The Liverpool Museum;
p. no: Robert N. Barger, Computer Ethics. A Case-based Approach, (2008),
© Robert Newton Barger 2008, published by Cambridge University Press,
reproduced with permission; pp. 19—120: Alan McKee, The Public Sphere.
An Introduction (2005). © Alan McKee 2003, published by Cambridge
University Press, reproduced with permission; p.124: Poshek Fu, David
Desser (eds), The Cinema of Hong Kong, History, Arts, Identity, (2000),

© Cambridge University Press 2000, reproduced with permission; p.127:
Gene Bellinger; p.137: University of Sydney website (http://www.health.
usyd.edu.au) Used with permission.; p.143: Vero Vanden-Abeele and Veerie
Van Rompaey; p. 147: Taken from Dolnicar, S., and Schafer, A., (2006)
‘Public perception of desalination versus recycled water in Australia’
(Electronic Version), in CD Proceedings of the AWWA Desalination
Symposium 2006, Faculty of Commerce, University of Wollongong;

p-158 and 174: R. McCall, S. O’Neill, F. Carroll, D. Benyson, M. Smyth,
‘Responsive environments, place and presence’, Journal, Vol. 3, No. 1,
2005: 3 5—73 Rod McCall; p.161 and 204: Kai Lian (Lillian), Model intro.
Unpublished paper, 2008. Used with permission; pp.168-169: Michael
Hutter, David Throsby (eds), Beyond Price. Value in Culture. Economics
and the Arts, (2008) © Cambridge University Press 2008, reproduced with
permission; pp.183—184: L. Staines, ‘Analysis of heat integration and process
retrofit options for improved natural gas liquids recovery’, Master’s thesis.
Monash University; pp. 190-191: © The Joint Commission, 2010. Reprinted
with permission; p. 202: Suzanne Courtice (2009). Used with permission;
p. 238: Image from the Visual Thesaurus, http://www.visualthesaurus.com,
Copyright © 19982010 Thinkmap, Inc. All rights reserved; p. 241 and 270:
Data cited herein have been extracted from the British National Corpus,

x1

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521140577
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-14057-7 - Communicative Activities for EAP
Jenni Guse

Frontmatter

More information

Communicative Activities for EAP

distributed by Oxford University Computing Services on behalf of the BNC
Consortium. All rights in the texts cited are reserved; p. 249: Transcript

from ‘Call for more stimulus as economy falters’ by Sue Lanin, 2009; p. 253:
Paragraph from K. Rutledge (2009) Unpublished response to essay question.
Used with permission; p. 299: Lee, Mark.H. International Journal of
Robotics (Vol. 19, No. 7), copyright © 2000 by Sage Publications. Reprinted
by Permission of SAGE.

Photos
For the photo on p. 178 © NASA, 2010.

Commissioned artwork

Servis Filmsetting Ltd, Stockport, Cheshire.

xil

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521140577
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

