

Communicative Activities for EAP



# **Cambridge Handbooks for Language Teachers**

This series, now with over 40 titles, offers practical ideas, techniques and activities for the teaching of English and other languages providing inspiration for both teachers and trainers.

Recent titles in this series:

## Personalizing Language Learning

GRIFF GRIFFITHS and KATHRYN KEOHANE

#### **Teaching Adult Second Language Learners**

HEATHER MCKAY and ABIGAIL TOM

#### **Teach Business English**

SYLVIE DONNA

## **Teaching English Spelling**

A practical guide

RUTH SHEMESH and SHEILA WALLER

#### **Using Folktales**

ERIC K. TAYLOR

#### Learner English (Second edition)

A teacher's guide to interference and other problems edited by MICHAEL SWAN and BERNARD SMITH

#### **Planning Lessons and Courses**

Designing sequences of work for the language classroom TESSA WOODWARD

#### **Teaching Large Multilevel Classes**

NATALIE HESS

#### Using the Board in the Language Classroom

JEANNINE DOBBS

## Writing Simple Poems

Pattern poetry for language acquisition
VICKI L. HOLMES and MARGARET R. MOULTON

#### **Laughing Matters**

Humour in the language classroom PÉTER MEDGYES

#### Stories

Narrative activities in the language classroom RUTH WAINRYB

# Using Authentic Video in the Language Classroom

JANE SHERMAN

# Extensive Reading Activities for Teaching Language

EDITED BY JULIAN BAMFORD and RICHARD R. DAY

## **Language Activities for Teenagers**

EDITED BY SETH LINDSTROMBERG

#### **Pronunciation Practice Activities**

A resource book for teaching English pronunciation MARTIN HEWINGS

#### **Drama Techniques (Third edition)**

A resource book of communication activities for language teachers

ALAN MALEY and ALAN DUFF

#### **Five-Minute Activities for Business English**

PAUL EMMERSON and NICK HAMILTON

#### Games for Language Learning (Third edition)

ANDREW WRIGHT, DAVID BETTERIDGE and MICHAEL BUCKBY

#### **Dictionary Activities**

CINDY LEANEY

#### **Dialogue Activities**

Exploring spoken interaction in the language class NICK BILBROUGH

#### **Five-Minute Activities for Young Learners**

PENNY MCKAY and JENNI GUSE

# The Internet and the Language Classroom (Second edition)

A practical guide for teachers
GAVIN DUDENEY

#### **Working with Images**

A resource book for the language classroom BEN GOLDSTEIN

#### **Grammar Practice Activities (Second edition)**

A practical guide for teachers PENNY UR

#### Intercultural Language Activities

JOHN CORBETT

#### Learning One-to-One

INGRID WISNIEWSKA



# Communicative Activities for EAP

Jenni Guse







> CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo, Delhi, Dubai, Tokyo, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521140577

© Cambridge University Press 2011

It is normally necessary for written permission for copying to be obtained *in advance* from a publisher. Certain parts of this book are designed to be copied and distributed in class. The normal requirements are waived here and it is not necessary to write to Cambridge University Press for permission for an individual teacher to make copies for use within his or her own classroom. Only those pages which carry the wording © Cambridge University Press 2011 may be copied.

First published 2011

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication data

Guse, Jenni.

Communicative activities for EAP / Jenni Guse; consultant and editor: Scott Thornbury

p. cm. – (Cambridge handbooks for language teachers) Includes index.

ISBN 9780521140577WW

1. English language–Study and teaching–Foreign speakers. 2. English language–Spoken English–Study and teaching. I. Thornbury, Scott, 1950-II. Title. III. Series.

PE1128.A2G87 2011 428. 2'4-dc22 2010040748

ISBN 978-0-521-14057-7 Paperback and CD-ROM

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate. Information regarding prices, travel timetables and other factual information given in this work is correct at the time of first printing but Cambridge University Press does not guarantee the accuracy of such information thereafter.



# **Contents**

	Thanks and acknowledgements	X
	Introduction	1
1	Speaking	9
	Code user	9
	1.1 IT vocabulary rap	9
	1.2 Reading aloud	11
	1.3 Fish bowl	13
	1.4 Connected speech	16
	Text maker	18
	1.5 Tips and advice	18
	1.6 Text analysis	21
	1.7 PowerPoint® presentations	24
	1.8 Group seminars	27
	1.9 Literature review: palm cards	30
	Text user	32
	1.10 Rotating trios	32
	1.11 Jigsaw	35
	1.12 Hot potato	38
	1.13 Role play	40
	1.14 Videoed discussion	43
	Text agent	47
	1.15 Circle of voices	47
	1.16 Defending a position	49
	1.17 Progressive debate	50
	1.18 Clarification continuum	53
	1.19 A strategic plan	55
2	Listening	58
	Code breaker	58
	2.1 Numbers	58
	2.2 Using contextual clues	61
	2.3 Evaluating vocal features	63



# Communicative Activities for EAP

	lext	partıcıpant	65
	2.4	Listening comprehension	65
	2.5	True/false questions	68
	2.6	Dictogloss	70
	2.7	Symbols and abbreviations	72
	2.8	Connecting ideas	74
	2.9	Listening jigsaw	76
	2.10	Pre-listening	77
	Text	user	80
	2.11	Introducing top-level structures	80
	2.12	Applying top-level-structure knowledge	85
	2.13	Career questions	89
	2.14	SWOT analysis	92
	2.15	KWL: Know/Want/Learned	94
	Text	analyst	95
	2.16	Critical response	95
	2.17		98
	2.18	Fact or opinion?	101
	2.19	Synthesizing ideas	104
3	Reading		108
	Code	e breaker	108
	3.1	Recording references	108
	3.2	Semantic and syntactic clues	111
	3.3	Suffixes	113
	Text	participant	115
	3.4	Library reading task	115
	3.5	Note-making	116
	3.6	Book covers and contents tables	118
	3.7	Comprehension challenge	121
	3.8	Reciprocal teaching	123
	3.9	Spot the referent	126
	Text	user	129
	3.10	Compare/contrast	129
	3.11	Tables	132
	3.12	Reading strategies	135
	3.13	<u>.</u>	138
	3.14	Audience, purpose and context	140
	J. 1		•

vi



			Contents
	Text o	analyst	142
	3.15	Author's values, beliefs, opinions and attitudes	142
	3.16	Six Thinking Hats®	145
	3.17	Multiple readings	148
	3.18	Exploring ideologies	150
4	Writing		153
	Code user		153
	4.1	Embedded quotes	153
	4.2	Scrabble	155
	4.3	Word relay	157
		naker	
		Matching topic sentences	159
	4·4 4·5	Introductions to essays	159 160
	4.5 4.6	Concluding an essay	163
	4.7	Conclusions as summaries	165
	4.8	Jumbled sentences	166
	4.9	Add missing sentences	168
	4.10	Linking ideas	171
	4.11	Identifying lexical cohesion	173
	4.12	Identifying patterns	175
	4.13	Comparing two texts	177
	4.14	Matching graphs to descriptions	182
	Text		186
	4.15	Academic genres: round robin	186
	4.16	Graphic organizers and essay planning	188
	4.17	Joint construction	192
	4.18	Joint editing	195
	4.19	Composing assessment questions	197
		agent	199
	4.20	Fish bowl discussion: summarizing and paraphrasin	
	4.21	From subjectivity to objectivity	201
	4.22	Drawing on a range of sources	203
	4.23	Creating conference posters	206
	4.24	Contrary views exemplified	208

vii



# Communicative Activities for EAP

5	Vocabulary development  Phase 1: Noticing		211
			211
	5.1	Reflecting on strategies	211
	5.2	Let's get rich!	213
	5.3	Origins of words	215
	5.4	Search for suffixes	216
	5.5	Work out the code	218
	5.6	Noughts and crosses	219
	5.7	Card games	2.21
	5.8	Bingo	222
	5.9	Creating vocabulary cards	224
	Phas	se 2: Experimenting	226
	5.10	What's the difference?	226
	5.11	Words in context	227
	5.12	A matter of choice	229
	5.13	Analysing academic vocabulary	231
	5.14	Concept clusters	232
			234
	5.16	<del>-</del>	236
	5.17	Visual thesaurus	237
	5.18	Matching words to categories	239
	Phas	se 3: Producing	240
	5.19	Conversations	240
	5.20	Avoiding plagiarism	242
	5.21	Writing definitions	245
	5.22	Reporting to the class	247
	5.23	Creating academic register	248
6	Grammar		250
	Phas	se 1: Noticing	250
	6.1	Colour-coded errors	250
	6.2	Interrogating the definite article	252
	6.3	Creating parallel structures	254
	6.4	Noun:verb ratios	257
	6.5	Running dictation	259
	6.6	Comparing texts	260
	Phase 2: Experimenting		262
	6.7	Rotating questions	262
	6.8	Sentence auction	264

viii



		Contents	
6.9	Spotting adverbial clauses	267	
	Cause/effect reconnaissance mission	269	
6.11	From informal to formal	272	
6.12	Sorting nouns	275	
6.13	Actors, actions and receivers	278	
6.14	Hunting for noun phrases		
Phase	e 3: Producing	283	
6.15	Noun conga	283	
6.16	Definition templates	285	
6.17	Softening a stance	287	
6.18	Reporting findings	290	
6.19	Students as teachers	294	
6.20	Notice the grammar: use the grammar	297	
6.21	Soap box	300	
Appo	endix 1: Framework for speaking, listening,		
	reading, writing	303	
App	endix 2: Framework for vocabulary developme		
	and grammar	307	
Further reading and resources			
Inde	K	311	

ix



# Thanks and acknowledgements

I have heard it said that effective teachers are also good learners. I believe in lifelong learning, but this is not a solitary path. There are guides, supporters, advisers and cheerleaders along the way, and it is these people I would like to acknowledge here. For their friendship, professional support and timely advice, I am grateful to Sally Ashton-Hay, Sally Lewis, Marion Whittaker, Jennifer Alford and Suzanne Courtice. To Scott Thornbury, my series editor, I owe a great debt of gratitude for his patience, perseverance and expert guidance. I am also very thankful to the students who have allowed me to use their material: Lillian (Kai Lian), Zac Tooth, Kaitlin Rutledge and Leigh Staines, along with my own students who keep me on my toes and teach me so much. I would like to acknowledge Professor Alan Luke who has supported my use of the Four Resources Model as a framework for a large proportion of the activities. The folk at Cambridge University Press – Roslyn Henderson and Ruth Atkinson – have been generous in their professional advice, and I am very thankful for their support as well as that of my copyeditor Jacque French. And while I have never met Olwyn Alexander, Sue Argent or Jenifer Spencer, their book, EAP Essentials (Garner 2008), has been of great value in writing this book. Finally, to my partner, Allan - thank you for being the most enthusiastic cheerleader of all.

The author and publishers acknowledge the following sources of copyright material and are grateful for the permissions granted. While every effort has been made, it has not always been possible to identify the sources of all the material used, or to trace all copyright holders. If any omissions are brought to our notice, we will be happy to include the appropriate acknowledgements on reprinting.

The publisher has used its best endeavours to ensure that the URLs for external websites referred to in this book are correct and active at the time of going to press. However, the publisher has no responsibility for the websites and can make no guarantee that a site will remain live or that the content is or will remain appropriate.



Thanks and acknowledgements

## **Text**

p. 42: © Deb Illingworth, 2008; p. 45: VicTESOL; p. 66: Transcript taken from 'The Philosopher's Zone' courtesy of ABC Radio National, www.abc.net.au/rn.; p. 73 and 91: Reproduced by kind permission of Videojug Corporation Limited (www.videojug.com); p. 79: Transcript from 'The Judges' by Justice Michael Kirby, The Boyer Collection, 2003; p. 83: Transcript from 'The Placebo Effect' by Dr. Norman Swan; pp. 86 and 87-88: Courtesy of Lord Broers; p. 97 and 291: All in the Mind, ABC Radio National, Australian Broadcasting Corporation http://abc.net.au/ rn/allinthemind; p. 100: Transcript of lecture 'The Web of Criminal Law' by Roma Mitchell, The Boyer Collection, 1975; pp. 105–106: Transcript from 'Stealing History' by Piotr Bienowski, 2005, The Liverpool Museum; p. 110: Robert N. Barger, Computer Ethics. A Case-based Approach, (2008), © Robert Newton Barger 2008, published by Cambridge University Press, reproduced with permission; pp. 119–120: Alan McKee, *The Public Sphere*. An Introduction (2005). © Alan McKee 2005, published by Cambridge University Press, reproduced with permission; p. 124: Poshek Fu, David Desser (eds), The Cinema of Hong Kong, History, Arts, Identity, (2000), © Cambridge University Press 2000, reproduced with permission; p. 127: Gene Bellinger; p. 137: University of Sydney website (http://www.health. usyd.edu.au) Used with permission.; p. 143: Vero Vanden-Abeele and Veerie Van Rompaey; p. 147: Taken from Dolnicar, S., and Schafer, A., (2006) 'Public perception of desalination versus recycled water in Australia' (Electronic Version), in CD Proceedings of the AWWA Desalination Symposium 2006, Faculty of Commerce, University of Wollongong; p. 158 and 174: R. McCall, S. O'Neill, F. Carroll, D. Benyson, M. Smyth, 'Responsive environments, place and presence', Journal, Vol. 3, No. 1, 2005: 35-73 Rod McCall; p. 161 and 204: Kai Lian (Lillian), Model intro. Unpublished paper, 2008. Used with permission; pp. 168–169: Michael Hutter, David Throsby (eds), Beyond Price. Value in Culture. Economics and the Arts, (2008) © Cambridge University Press 2008, reproduced with permission; pp. 183–184: L. Staines, 'Analysis of heat integration and process retrofit options for improved natural gas liquids recovery', Master's thesis. Monash University; pp. 190–191: © The Joint Commission, 2010. Reprinted with permission; p. 202: Suzanne Courtice (2009). Used with permission; p. 238: Image from the Visual Thesaurus, http://www.visualthesaurus.com, Copyright © 1998–2010 Thinkmap, Inc. All rights reserved; p. 241 and 270: Data cited herein have been extracted from the British National Corpus,



# Communicative Activities for EAP

distributed by Oxford University Computing Services on behalf of the BNC Consortium. All rights in the texts cited are reserved; p. 249: Transcript from 'Call for more stimulus as economy falters' by Sue Lanin, 2009; p. 253: Paragraph from K. Rutledge (2009) Unpublished response to essay question. Used with permission; p. 299: Lee, Mark.H. International Journal of Robotics (Vol. 19, No. 7), copyright © 2000 by Sage Publications. Reprinted by Permission of SAGE.

#### Photos

For the photo on p. 178 © NASA, 2010.

#### Commissioned artwork

Servis Filmsetting Ltd, Stockport, Cheshire.

xii